

**No. 19-16947**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

PAM LAMKIN,

*Plaintiff – Appellee*

v.

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC,

*Defendant – Appellant*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
No. 2:18-cv-03071-WBS-KJN  
Honorable William B. Shubb, Senior District Judge

---

**APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

April 10, 2020

Chris R. Miltenberger  
Law Office of Chris R. Miltenberger, PLLC  
1360 N. White Chapel, Suite 200  
Southlake, Texas 76092  
817-416-5060  
chris@crmlawpractice.com

Attorneys for Appellee  
Pam Lamkin

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
1. A bipartisan Congress enacted the TCPA to stop the scourge of robocalls. ....	4
2. The TCPA deters countless robocalls and protects Americans from scammers who use robocalls to prey on consumers. ....	7
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
1. Nature of PRA’s business. ....	9
2. PRA’s Avaya Predictive Dialer. ....	11
3. The robo-dialed calls to Lamkin’s phone numbers. ....	13
4. Previous class action litigation against PRA. ....	14
5. Proceedings in the District Court.....	15
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	16

<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	19
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	20
I. <i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> and <i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> are controlling and under <i>Marks</i> and <i>Duguid</i> , the Avaya Predictive Dialer is an ATDS. ....	20
A. <i>Marks</i> and <i>Duguid</i> are binding on this Panel of the Court of Appeals because of the law-of-the-circuit rule.....	21
B. In ignoring the law-of-the-circuit rule and asserting that <i>Marks</i> was wrongly decided and not binding, PRA makes two arguments it did not raise at the District Court level; arguments not raised in the court below are forfeited. ....	24
1. PRA’s argument that <i>Marks</i> was wrongly decided under various tools of statutory construction meets none of the exceptions and is forfeited. ....	26
2. PRA’s argument that <i>Marks</i> is not binding because of the canon of constitutional avoidance meets none of the exceptions and is forfeited. ....	28
C. An additional reason the Court should not consider the constitutional avoidance argument is because this Court, in <i>Duguid v. Facebook</i> , has already been presented with the argument that the <i>Marks</i> decision sweeps all smartphones into the definition of an ATDS; in <i>Duguid</i> , this Court reaffirmed the definition of an ATDS set forth in <i>Marks</i> and reaffirmed the constitutionality of the TCPA after <i>Marks</i> . ....	32
D. In an attempt to avoid the law-of-the-circuit rule, PRA urges this Court to hear this case en banc, <i>without basis</i> .....	39

1.	PRA’s argument that en banc review is warranted because <i>Marks</i> conflicts with <i>Satterfield</i> is incorrect.....	41
2.	PRA’s argument that en banc review is warranted because the <i>Marks</i> decision conflicts with other Courts of Appeal decisions is not persuasive.....	44
II.	PRA’s Calls to Lamkin Constituted Willful Violations of the TCPA.....	49
A.	The District Court correctly set forth the standard for determining a willful or knowing violation because it found that intent to violate the statute was not necessary.....	49
B.	Because the FCC’s authoritative guidance on whether a predictive dialer was an ATDS is not subject to a range of plausible interpretations, the violations were willful.....	51
1.	The law during the time period during which the calls were made is standard by which PRA’s conduct should be judged.....	51
2.	The FCC’s rulings were authoritative and binding. ....	52
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	58
	<b>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES</b> .....	58
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	60
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACA Int’l v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>Aussieker v. Staccato Properties, LLC</i> , No. 219CV0089TLNDBPS, 2019 WL 7184554 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2019).....	57
<i>Baker v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	34
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t. of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17, 21, 22
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (June 10, 2015).....	46
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 1682773 (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2020).....	2, 3, 48
<i>Ege v. Express Messenger Sys. Inc.</i> , 745 F. App’x 19 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24

*Ellis v. Energy Enter. USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 17-CV-00497-VKD, 2018 WL 6816112 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2018), *report and recommendation adopted sub nom. Ellis v. Energy Enterprises USA, Inc.*, No. 17-CV-00497-LHK, 2018 WL 6719163 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2018) .....57

*Facebook, Inc., v. Duguid*  
 (No. 19-511).....47

*Finley v. Nat'l Endowment for the Arts*,  
 112 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1997) .....47

*Fontes v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.*,  
 No. 214CV02060CASCWX, 2018 WL 5901158 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2018) .....34

*Gallion v. United States*,  
 772 F. App'x 604 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 33, 35

*Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC*,  
 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020) .....50

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 31, 33, 35, 36

*Greger v. Barnhart*,  
 464 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2006) .....25

*Harris v. World Fin. Network Nat. Bank*,  
 867 F. Supp. 2d 888 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....50

*Haysbert v. Navient Solutions, Inc.*,  
 No. 15-4144 PSG (Ex), 2016 WL 890297 (C.D. Cal. March 8, 2016) .....50

*In re Mortg. Store, Inc.*,  
 773 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 17, 24, 25

*In re Penrod*,  
 636 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 46, 48

*In re Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC. Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litigation*,  
 No. 11-MD-2295-JAH-BGS .....14

*Knights Templars’ & Masons’ Life Indem. Co. v. Jarman*,  
 187 U.S. 197 (1902).....29

*Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.*,  
 925 F. 3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 50, 51

*Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC*,  
 55 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (S.D. Cal. 2014), *vacated and remanded*,  
 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) .....21

*Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC*,  
 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... *passim*

*Martin v. City of Boise*,  
 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied sub nom. City of Boise*,  
*Idaho v. Martin*, 140 S. Ct. 674 (2019) .....46

*Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC.*,  
 707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 13, 21, 56

*Meza v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.*,  
 No. 17-CV-02252-AJB-JMA, 2020 WL 905588 (S.D. Cal.  
 Feb. 25, 2020) ..... 38, 39

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....6

*Miranda v. Selig*,  
 860 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) .....22

*Moore v. Biter*,  
 742 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2014) .....46

*Moser v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n*,  
 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 33, 35, 36

*N.L. by Lemos v. Credit One Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 2:17-CV-01512-JAM-DB, 2019 WL 1428122 (E.D. Cal.  
 Mar. 29, 2019) .....57

*Olney v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
 993 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....50

Order, *Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.*,  
 No. 19-1738 (7th Cir. Mar. 10, 2020) .....46

Order, *Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC*,  
 No. 14-56834 (9th Cir. Oct. 30, 2018) ..... 37, 41, 44, 45, 46

*Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.*,  
 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014) .....4

*Payne v. Tennessee*,  
 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 22, 23

*Ramadan v. Keisler*,  
 504 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 47, 48

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 34, 35, 36

*Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr*,  
 551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... 50, 56

*Sali v. Corona Reg’l Med. Ctr.*,  
 907 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018) .....46

*Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.*,  
 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Syed v. M-I, LLC*,  
 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 19, 52

*United States v. Alderman*,  
 593 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 46, 48

*United States v. American–Foreign S.S. Corp.*,  
363 U.S. 685, 80 S.Ct. 1336, 4 L.Ed.2d 1491 (1960) ..... 40, 44, 45

*United States v. Jenkins*,  
518 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2008) .....47

*United States v. Patrin*,  
575 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Patterson*,  
406 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2005) .....47

*United States v. Vroman*,  
975 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1992) .....23

*Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.*,  
No. 3:15-CV-1857-SI, 2019 WL 2578082 (D. Or. June 24,  
2019) .....50

*Woods v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.*,  
No. 2:14-CV-02104-MHH, 2017 WL 1178003 (N.D. Ala.  
Mar. 30, 2017) .....34

**Constitutions**

First Amendment ..... 33, 34, 35, 36

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c) .....14

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....55

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1) (A)(iii).....6

Communications Act of 1943, 47 U.S.C. § 312(f)(1) .....49

Do-Not-Call Implementation Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6151–6155 .....7

Fair Credit Reporting Act .....52

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act .....14

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,*  
18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003).....53

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,*  
23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008).....53

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,*  
27 FCC Rcd. 15,391 (2012).....53

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 ..... passim

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243,  
105 Stat. 2394 – 95 .....6

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....60

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....60

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....60

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....60

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C), I.....60

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 40, 44

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) ..... 39, 40

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....45

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b) .....45

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(b).....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1 .....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1(a) .....31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) .....	10
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6 .....	59
Ninth Circuit Rule 35-1 .....	45
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
137 Cong. Rec. 11310 (1991).....	5
<i>S.1462 – Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 – Actions</i> , Congress.gov, <a href="https://www.congress.gov/bill/102nd-congress/senate-bill/1462/actions">https://www.congress.gov/bill/102nd- congress/senate-bill/1462/actions</a> .....	7
<i>Americans Hit by Over 58 Billion Robocalls in 2019, Says YouMail Robocall Index</i> , Cision PR Newswire (Jan. 15, 2020), <a href="https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/americans-hit-by-over-58-billion-robocalls-in-2019-says-youmail-robocall-index-300987126.html">https://www.prnewswire.com/news- releases/americans-hit-by-over-58-billion-robocalls-in-2019- says-youmail-robocall-index-300987126.html</a> . .....	8
FCC, <i>The FCC’s Push to Combat Robocalls &amp; Spoofing</i> , <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/about-fcc/fcc-initiatives/fccs-push-combat-robocalls-spoofing">https://www.fcc.gov/about-fcc/fcc-initiatives/fccs-push- combat-robocalls-spoofing</a> . .....	8
FTC, <i>National Do Not Call Registry Data Book for Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2019).....	7, 8
Gail Collins, <i>Let’s Destroy Robocalls</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 2019.....	9
Herb Weisbaum, <i>It’s Not Just You—Americans Received 30 Billion Robocalls Last Year</i> , NBC News, Jan. 17, 2018 .....	8
<i>Yes, It’s Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging</i> , N.Y. Times, May 6, 2018 .....	9
